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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

b QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended May 4, 2013
or

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE
SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number 1-8897
BIG LOTS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Ohio 06-1119097

(State. or cher jurisdiction of incorporation or (LR.S. Employer Identification No.)
organization)

300 Phillipi Road, P.O. Box 28512, Columbus, Ohio 43228-5311

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(614) 278-6800
(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yesp Noo

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files).

Yesp Noo

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer,
or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” ‘“accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting

1
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company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.
Large accelerated filerp ~ Accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).
Yeso Nop

The number of the registrant’s common shares, $0.01 par value, outstanding as of June 7, 2013, was 58,304,832.
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Part I. Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements

BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Net sales

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation expense shown separately below)
Gross margin

Selling and administrative expenses

Depreciation expense

Operating profit

Interest expense

Other income (expense)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes

Income tax expense

Income from continuing operations

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax benefit of $0 and $22, respectively
Net income

Earnings per common share - basic
Continuing operations
Discontinued operations

Earnings per common share - diluted
Continuing operations
Discontinued operations

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic

Dilutive effect of share-based awards

Diluted

Thirteen Weeks Ended

May 4, 2013 April 28, 2012
$1,311,338 $1,294,481
794,709 782,032
516,629 512,449
432,467 418,319
27,470 25,288

56,692 68,842

(726 ) (336 )
(146 )37

55,820 68,543

23,487 27,763

32,333 40,780

— (34 )
$32,333 $40,746
$0.56 $0.64

$0.56 $0.64

$0.56 $0.63

$0.56 $0.63

57,305 64,119

538 1,046

57,843 65,165

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Thirteen Weeks Ended

May 4, 2013 April 28,2012
Net income $32,333 $40,746
Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation (575 ) 659
Amortization of pension, net of tax $(166) and $(265),

. 251 412

respectively
Total other comprehensive (loss) income (324 )1,071
Comprehensive income $32,009 $41,817

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In thousands, except par value)

ASSETS

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents
Inventories

Deferred income taxes
Other current assets

Total current assets
Property and equipment - net
Deferred income taxes
Goodwill

Other assets

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Property, payroll, and other taxes
Accrued operating expenses
Insurance reserves

(Unaudited)
May 4, 2013

$71,669
884,846
43,148
75,078
1,074,741
583,496
8,716
13,385
56,425
$1,736,763

$362,421
74,937
67,309
36,414

February 2, 2013

$60,581
918,023
37,696
74,330
1,090,630
593,562
13,522
55,912
$1,753,626

$393,652
74,973
53,788
36,861



