BIG LOTS INC Form 10-O June 12, 2013 **Table of Contents**

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-O

b QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended May 4, 2013

o TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from ______ to _____

Commission File Number 1-8897

BIG LOTS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

06-1119097 Ohio

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or

organization)

(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

300 Phillipi Road, P.O. Box 28512, Columbus, Ohio 43228-5311 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(614) 278-6800

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yesb Noo

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files).

Yesb Noo

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, or a smaller reporting company. See the definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting

company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act).

Yes o Nob

The number of the registrant's common shares, \$0.01 par value, outstanding as of June 7, 2013, was 58,304,832.

Table of Contents

BIG LOTS, INC.

FORM 10-Q

FOR THE FISCAL QUARTER ENDED MAY 4, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Part I. Fina	ancial Information	Page <u>2</u>
Item 1.	Financial Statements	<u>2</u>
a)	Consolidated Statements of Operations for the Thirteen Weeks Ended May 4, 2013 (Unaudited) and April 28, 2012 (Unaudited)	! <u>2</u>
b)	Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Thirteen Weeks Ended May 4, 2013 (Unaudited) and April 28, 2012 (Unaudited)	· <u>3</u>
c)	Consolidated Balance Sheets at May 4, 2013 (Unaudited) and February 2, 2013	<u>4</u>
d)	Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity for the Thirteen Weeks Ended May 4, 2013 (Unaudited) and April 28, 2012 (Unaudited)	<u>5</u>
e)	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Thirteen Weeks Ended May 4, 2013 (Unaudited and April 28, 2012 (Unaudited)	<u>)</u> <u>6</u>
f)	Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)	7
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations	<u>17</u>
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	<u>23</u>
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	<u>23</u>
Part II. Other Information		
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	<u>24</u>
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	<u>24</u>
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	<u>24</u>
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	<u>24</u>
Item 4.	Mine Safety Disclosures	<u>24</u>
Item 5.	Other Information	<u>24</u>
Item 6.	Exhibits	25

Signature 25

1

Table of Contents

Part I. Financial Information

Item 1. Financial Statements

BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Operations (Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

	Thirteen Weeks Ended		
	May 4, 2013	April 28, 2012	
Net sales	\$1,311,338	\$1,294,481	
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation expense shown separately below)	794,709	782,032	
Gross margin	516,629	512,449	
Selling and administrative expenses	432,467	418,319	
Depreciation expense	27,470	25,288	
Operating profit	56,692	68,842	
Interest expense	(726)(336)
Other income (expense)	(146)37	
Income from continuing operations before income taxes	55,820	68,543	
Income tax expense	23,487	27,763	
Income from continuing operations	32,333	40,780	
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax benefit of \$0 and \$22, respectively		(34)
Net income	\$32,333	\$40,746	
Earnings per common share - basic			
Continuing operations	\$0.56	\$0.64	
Discontinued operations		_	
	\$0.56	\$0.64	
Earnings per common share - diluted			
Continuing operations	\$0.56	\$0.63	
Discontinued operations	_	_	
	\$0.56	\$0.63	
Weighted-average common shares outstanding:			
Basic	57,305	64,119	
Dilutive effect of share-based awards	538	1,046	
Diluted	57,843	65,165	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

2

Table of Contents

BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Unaudited) (In thousands)

	Thirteen Weeks Ended		
	May 4, 2013	April 28, 2012	
Net income	\$32,333	\$40,746	
Other comprehensive income (loss):			
Foreign currency translation	(575) 659	
Amortization of pension, net of tax \$(166) and \$(265), respectively	251	412	
Total other comprehensive (loss) income	(324) 1,071	
Comprehensive income	\$32,009	\$41,817	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

3

Table of Contents

BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Balance Sheets (In thousands, except par value)

	(Unaudited)	
	May 4, 2013	February 2, 2013
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$71,669	\$60,581
Inventories	884,846	918,023
Deferred income taxes	43,148	37,696
Other current assets	75,078	74,330
Total current assets	1,074,741	1,090,630
Property and equipment - net	583,496	593,562
Deferred income taxes	8,716	_
Goodwill	13,385	13,522
Other assets	56,425	55,912
Total assets	\$1,736,763	\$1,753,626
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$362,421	\$393,652
Property, payroll, and other taxes	74,937	74,973
Accrued operating expenses	67,309	53,788
Insurance reserves	36,414	36,861